SPECIAL ACTS.

CHAPTER 207.

WATER SUPPLY FOR MILITARY RESERVATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES.

H. F. 18.

AN ACT to provide a water supply for military reservations of the United States in this state.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Water for military reservations—how furnished. That all individuals or private corporations to which any city in this state has granted authority to erect and maintain waterworks with all the necessary reservoirs, mains, filters, pipes and other appurtenances in such city, including the Des Moines Waterworks company now owning and operating such a plant in the city of Des Moines, shall whenever the United States has, or may hereafter establish a military reservation within a distance of five miles from either of the boundaries of such city, be authorized to use said waterworks plant in said city, and the mains now or hereafter laid in the highways of said city for the purpose of furnishing water to such military reservation, such authority to continue so long as under franchises now held or hereafter granted such individuals or corporations shall be authorized to maintain and operate such waterworks plant in such cities.

waterworks plant in such cities. SEC 2. Mains in highways. The board of supervisors of any county in which such military reservation is or may hereafter be located, shall have the power to authorize any such individual or corporation to lay its mains in any of the highways of the county for the purpose of extending the same to any such military reservation.

SEC. 3. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect at once upon publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at the city of Des Moines, Iowa. Said publication to be without expense to the state.

Approved February 17, 1902.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, February 18, 1902.

W. B. MARTIN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 208.

RELIEF OF THE GRANTEES OF JOHN CARSNER.

H. F. 194.

AN ACT for the relief of the grantees of John Carsner, and for the purpose of having a patent issued in his name for a certain tract of land.

WHEREAS, On the 29th day of December, 1849, one John Carsner purchased of the state of Iowa the south half $(S. \frac{1}{2})$ of the north east quarter $(N. E. \frac{1}{2})$ and the north half $(N. \frac{1}{2})$ of the south-east quarter $(S. E. \frac{1}{2})$ of section thirtyone (31) in township seventy-seven (77) and of range twenty-one (21) west of